
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 User Guide for Volunteers 



  

9/2/20  1 
 

Copyright Information 
 

Evinto Solutions 2020 © All rights reserved. 

Information in this document is subject to change without notice. The software described 

in this document is furnished under a license agreement or nondisclosure agreement. 

The software may be used only in accordance with the terms of those agreements. No 

part of this publication may be reproduced, stored in a retrieval system, or transmitted in 

any form or any means electronic or mechanical, including photocopying and record for 

any purpose other than the purchaser’s use without permission of Evinto Solutions, LLC. 

Optima® is a registered trademark of Evinto Solutions, LLC 

Evinto Solutions, LLC 
3120 W. Carefree Highway #1-698 
Carefree, AZ 85086 
Website: simplyoptima.com 
 

  



  

9/2/20  2 
 

Overview and Acknowledgments 

 
Indiana State Office of GAL/CASA 
Office of Court Services 
Indiana Supreme Court 
251 North Illinois Street, Suite 800 
Indianapolis, IN 46204 
  
800-542-0813 
Fax: 317-233-6586 
 

Leslie Dunn, J.D. 
Indiana State Director GAL/CASA 
(317) 233-0224 

leslie.dunn@courts.in.gov 
 

Teresa Lyles  
Program Coordinator  
(317) 233-2784 

teresa.lyles@courts.in.gov 
 

Lindsay Reynolds 
GAL/CASA Business Analyst 
(317) 234-6528 
lindsay.reynolds@courts.in.gov 
 

Stan Piercefield   
Certified Training Consultant   
(317) 694-5014 
casaconsultstan@gmail.com 
  

The Optima User Guide for Volunteers is for the sole usage of programs within the 
network of GAL/CASA in the State of Indiana. Use by unauthorized programs is strictly 
prohibited. 

mailto:leslie.dunn@courts.in.gov
mailto:teresa.lyles@courts.in.gov
mailto:casaconsultstan@gmail.com


  

9/2/20  3 
 

Contents 
Copyright Information ...................................................................................................... 1 

Overview and Acknowledgments ................................................................................. 2 

Welcome to Optima® ....................................................................................................... 5 

About this User Guide ..................................................................................................... 5 

System Requirements – and Environment ...................................................................... 5 

Compatible Operating Systems and Browsers ................................................................ 5 

How to Log On to Optima – Using a Personal Computer ................................................ 6 

User Passwords .............................................................................................................. 9 

Log Off ....................................................................................................................... 13 

Automatic Logoff ........................................................................................................... 14 

Graphics and Icons and Screen Advancing .................................................................. 15 

Screen Advancing...................................................................................................... 15 

Volunteers Dashboard ................................................................................................... 16 

Address Book – Overview and Entry ............................................................................. 17 

Personal Info – Overview and Entry .............................................................................. 18 

Personal Info - Emergency Contacts ......................................................................... 20 

Personal Info – Current Employment ......................................................................... 21 

Training Logs - Overview .............................................................................................. 22 

Training Logs – Create an Entry ................................................................................... 23 

Non-Case Activity – Overview - Create an Entry ........................................................... 24 

Calendar - Overview ...................................................................................................... 25 

Calendar – How to Enter an Event ............................................................................ 26 

New Docs ...................................................................................................................... 28 

Help Function ................................................................................................................ 29 

 ...................................................................................................................................... 29 

Case Information – Overview ........................................................................................ 30 

Case Assignment – Overview ....................................................................................... 31 

Children in Case – Overview ......................................................................................... 32 

Current Placements – Overview .................................................................................... 33 

Family Members – Overview ......................................................................................... 34 

Case Details – Tabs Section – Overview ...................................................................... 35 



  

9/2/20  4 
 

Contact Logs - Overview ............................................................................................... 36 

Contact Logs – How to Enter ..................................................................................... 37 

Associated Parties - Overview ...................................................................................... 41 

Documents - Overview .................................................................................................. 42 

Documents – How to Add .......................................................................................... 42 

Document Size - Important Note ............................................................................... 43 

Petitions and Allegations - Overview ............................................................................. 45 

Hearings - Overview ...................................................................................................... 46 

Placement History - Overview ....................................................................................... 47 

Child Details – Closer View ........................................................................................... 48 

Child Placement – Closer View ..................................................................................... 51 

Petitions and Allegations – Closer View ........................................................................ 52 

Hearings – Closer View ................................................................................................. 53 

Optima GO - Overview .................................................................................................. 56 

Optima GO - Log On to Optima – Using a Mobile Device ............................................. 56 

Optima GO – Main Screen ............................................................................................ 59 

Optima GO - View Notes ........................................................................................... 59 

Optima GO – View Children ...................................................................................... 60 

Optima GO – View Associated Parties ...................................................................... 60 

Optima GO – View Documents .................................................................................. 60 

Optima GO - View Hearings and Notes ..................................................................... 60 

Optima GO – View Placement Facility ....................................................................... 61 

Optima GO – View Family Members ......................................................................... 61 

Optima GO – Associated Party Details ...................................................................... 62 

Optima GO – Hearing Details .................................................................................... 63 

Optima GO – Contact Log – Adding .......................................................................... 64 

 

  



  

9/2/20  5 
 

Welcome to Optima® 

Optima is an internet-based case management computer software system specifically 

designed and built for Indiana GAL/CASA volunteers, staff, and directors.  

Within our network of programs, Optima will provide you, the volunteer, with information 

about your case, 24 hours a day, 7 days a week. Optima is easy to use and will save you 

time in keeping track of your case. 

 

About this User Guide 
This guide is intended for volunteers to use as a reference when using the Optima case 

management system. It contains information on how to use features and functions that 

are available to manage the information pertaining to assigned cases.  

The first section of the guide addresses using Optima on a personal computer. The sec-

ond section covers using Optima GO® for mobile devices such as a smart phone or tab-

let. While the look and feel of the mobile version is different, the data displays are the 

same throughout. The chief difference in is the data entry process. 

 

System Requirements – and Environment 
Optima is accessed through the internet as a secure web-based case management sys-

tem. Generally used by a desktop or laptop computer, Optima is also compatible with 

most tablets, and smart phones through Optima GO! 

 

Compatible Operating Systems and Browsers 
Optima runs on a Microsoft Windows platform as well as iOS, an operating system devel-

oped by Apple. Recommended browsers are Microsoft Internet Explorer (version 9 or 

higher), Microsoft Edge, Mozilla Firefox, Safari, and Chrome from Google. A high-speed 

internet connection is necessary for efficient operation.  



  

9/2/20  6 
 

How to Log On to Optima – Using a Personal Computer 
Optima is accessed through the internet using a unique, secure URL (uniform resource 

locator) commonly known as the “web address” for each GAL/CASA program within Indi-

ana. 

The format of the URL is as follows: 

https://in-countyname.evintosolutions.com 

https:// is used as the prefix to a secure web address 

in- signifies a web address for Indiana GAL/CASA programs 

countyname indicates the name of your county or unique program 

. a period separator 

evintosolutions.com is the main website location 

 
Note: The characters “www.” should NOT be in the address - those 

characters must be deleted. 

 
 
To begin using Optima, follow these steps: 
 

1. Open your internet browser and access your program’s unique URL (web ad-
dress). If you do not know the URL, contact your local program staff. 

2. If you wish, you may want to add this address/location to your Favorites or Book-
mark depending on which browser you use. 

3. The welcome screen displays as shown: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  

https://in-countyname.evintosolutions.com/
http://www./


  

9/2/20  7 
 

The format of each Optima user’s Log On identifier generally is the person’s first name 
and last name. Your director or administrator will provide you with your Log On name. 
 
Here is a sample:  Dottie.Davidson 
 
 
Firstname.Lastname 
 
Firstname  is typically the given first name of the user  
 
.    two “names” or “words” are always separated by a period 
 
Lastname  is typically the given last name of the user 
 

1. The Log On identifier may be entered in all lower case letters, or an upper case 
letter at the beginning of each name/identifier. 

2. The initial password is given by the local program administrator. The first time 
you logon, Optima will direct you to a screen where you will be prompted to 
create a new password that follows certain rules. 

3. By clicking the Remember me? box,  the password can be stored on the 
user’s computer or device and will not need to be entered at subsequent Log 
On sessions. Users should never store the password on a public device or one 
that is used by unauthorized persons. 

4. A user may change the password by clicking on the Reset my password link. 
 
 
To activate Optima, press the Log On button. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  



  

9/2/20  8 
 

If a User Name and/or Password are entered incorrectly, a screen will display as shown 
with an error message. The user should re-enter the User Name and Password at least 
one time – there may be a typing error. If the user is still unable to Log On, the adminis-
trator, supervisor, or staff should be contacted to assist. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  



  

9/2/20  9 
 

User Passwords 
A Password may be changed in two places. It may be changed at Log On time – see 

illustration below: 

By clicking the Remember me? box,  the password can be stored on the user’s device 

and will not need to be entered at subsequent Log On events. A user may also click on 

the Forgot password? link. An email will be sent to the user with instructions on resetting 

the password. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  



  

9/2/20  10 
 

When re-setting the password, Optima will display the screen as shown - proceed with 

steps 1-3. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

1. Enter User name 

2. Enter Email address 

3. Click Reset Password 

Sample: 



  

9/2/20  11 
 

 

Optima will display this screen: 

 

 

 

 

 

 

An email is then sent to the email address that was entered. A sample of a received email 

is shown below: 

 

 

 

The email will contain a temporary password. Log On to Optima entering the temporary 

password as shown below. You should then be directed to the Volunteer Dashboard 

Welcome screen.  

 

 

 

 

 



  

9/2/20  12 
 

Another method of changing the password is to use the Change Password function af-

ter you have completed the Log On process, at the Volunteer Dashboard Welcome 

screen. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Click on the Change Password link in the upper right-hand corner of the screen. The 

following screen will appear:  (note, the password format will change effective July 1, 

2020) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

A verification screen will appear as shown below: 

 

 

 

 

1. Enter your Current Password. 

Note: The Current Password is the 

password you most recently used to 

Log On. It might be your new tem-

porary password, or it might be one 

that you have used previously. 

2. Enter the New Password you have 

selected (8 characters minimum). 

3. Include one lowercase character; 

include one uppercase character; 

include one special character using 

 ! @ $ % & * ? 

4. Re-enter the New Password you 

have selected to Confirm and vali-

date. 

5. Click Change Password. 

 



  

9/2/20  13 
 

If you encounter errors, please return to the beginning of the process, and try again. It 

may be necessary to contact your supervisor or administrator. They have the authoriza-

tion in Optima to reset your password at any time. 

Security 

 

Security is a chief concern when using Optima. Your database contains sensitive case 

data that you are responsible for when using the system. Please take care that your 

password is secret, known only to you. Do not share your password or Optima account 

with another volunteer or anyone else. Do not write down your password – just memo-

rize it. And if other people use your computer, then don’t let your browser store your 

password. Having your browser remember your password is just like telling everyone 

you know. If you see a “prompt” offering to save your login information, always answer 

“no” or “never for this site”.  

You should log off the Optima system anytime you walk away from your computer.  

 

Log Off 

 

To exit from using Optima, click Log Off in the upper right corner of any screen. 

 

 

 

 

 

 



  

9/2/20  14 
 

Automatic Logoff 
 

Note: Optima will automatically log off the user from the system 60 minutes after last 

clicking a menu item, button, link, or action icon.  A count-down timer will appear 5 minutes 

before logging off, giving you an opportunity to stay connected. Any transactions that have 

not been completed, such as a Contact Log, will not be saved. 

 

 

 

 

 

  



  

9/2/20  15 
 

Graphics and Icons and Screen Advancing 
Optima uses several standard icons and graphic symbols throughout the system. 

 

Icons are generally located in the Action area. 

 This is an EDIT or CREATE icon. Hovering over the icon with a mouse pointer 

will cause a pop-up legend to appear with specific information. Generally, it allows the 

user to make changes to an item or series of items. Not all items in Optima have edit 

capabilities and not all users have editing privileges. 

The “magnifying” or “spy” glass symbol is primarily used to VIEW a specific item, 

to inspect deeper, or to expand. Pausing over the icon with a mouse will cause a pop-up 

legend to appear for specific information. 

This is a DELETE icon. Positioning the mouse pointer over the icon will cause a 

pop-up legend to appear with specific information to verify the delete action. The delete 

function is limited to certain items and not all users have the delete level of privilege.  

 

Screen Advancing 

 

 

 

There are sections of information that have multiple entries which cannot be displayed 

effectively on one screen. The icons illustrated above move the screen forward and back-

ward.  

From left to right, the actions are:    return to the beginning of the list; go back 

one screen; the page number display; go forward one screen;  go to the end 

of the list. 

The “Displaying items” message indicates the number of items that are currently being 

viewed and if there are more to be seen. 

A filled triangle symbol  or  indicates the column of data can be sorted by clicking 

on the column title. 

  



  

9/2/20  16 
 

Volunteers Dashboard 

 

The Volunteers Dashboard is the “home” or main screen that appears when first logging 

on to Optima. If lost during navigation, one can always return “home” by clicking on the 

Volunteers Dashboard icon.  

At this location, there are a series of tabs that will be helpful in using additional features 

of Optima.  Those tabs are: 

 

The Cases tab is activated by default and shows a list of assigned cases. 

The Training Logs tab allows volunteers to view their in-service training and add new 

items when they are completed. 

Non-Case is where volunteers can enter activities that are not related specifically to 

their case, such as attending a social event, or promoting CASA or community event. 

The Calendar will show important dates such as court hearings or Child and Family 

Team meetings. Volunteers can add events as they wish. 

New Docs is where volunteers will find a list of documents that have been added to 

their case(s) in the last 14 days. 

 

  

 

The Address Book and Personal Info functions are also available at the Volunteers 

Dashboard location as well as a Help function. These items are covered within this user 

guide. 

 

  



  

9/2/20  17 
 

Address Book – Overview and Entry 
 

The Address Book allows the volunteer to create an electronic address book to use 

which will store names, addresses and other contact information. The address book is 

not linked to any information within the case(s). 

By clicking on Address Book, a screen will display a list of entries 

as shown: 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

The list displays the Last Name, First Name, Job Title, Work Phone, Cell Phone, and Work 

Email of the entry. To view additional information or make changes, click on the Edit icon ad-

jacent to the entry. To delete an entry, click on X. To add an entry, click on Add. Enter the 

name information, address and other data in the provided input locations. Enter The CaseID is 

a reference to Case Numbers that the volunteer is assigned. If desired, choose the case 

number from the selection menu. Click on Create or Cancel. 

 

 

 



  

9/2/20  18 
 

Personal Info – Overview and Entry 
 

The Personal Info function allows a volunteer to edit demographic information – see dis-

play below. This section can only be viewed by the local GAL/CASA program staff. It is 

not shared outside the organization. Click on Personal Info, and then click on Edit to 

make changes. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 

 

 

  



  

9/2/20  19 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Make changes as needed to the data fields shown above and click Save when 

completed. 



  

9/2/20  20 
 

Personal Info - Emergency Contacts 

 

Beneath the Volunteer Demographics area, there is a section to record Emergency 

Contacts information regarding the Volunteer. To enter data, click on Add. 

 

 

 

 

A data entry screen will appear 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Click Create when completed. 

Changes may also be made to Emergency Contacts by selecting the Edit Action icon, 

making the changes and clicking on Save.  

Enter the First Name and Last 

Name of the person to contact in 

case of an emergency. 

Enter the best Phone numbers to 

reach this person. 

Identify the Relationship between 

the volunteer and the individual. 

Enter the person’s Email address. 



  

9/2/20  21 
 

Personal Info – Current Employment 
A volunteer may edit the Current Employment details in the individual’s record, click 

on Add or Edit as shown. A data entry screen will appear.  

 

 

 

Choose the individual’s 
Career Type and  
Employment Status from 
the selection menu and  
Indicate if this is the  
Individual’s Current 
Employer. 
 
Enter the Company name 
Address and other location 
Information. 
 
Enter the individual’s 
Title, Responsibilities,  
Work Hours, From Date, 
To Date, Reason For  
Leaving, Supervisor’s 
First and Last Name, 
Check the Permission To 
Contact indicator if 
Appropriate, Supervisor’s 
Phone Number. Click on 
Save. 
 
 
 
 
 

  



  

9/2/20  22 
 

Training Logs - Overview 

 

 

At the Volunteer Dashboard level, there are additional tabs of information: Training 

Logs, Non-Case, Calendar, and New Docs 

Each volunteer is required to continue advocacy-related training by completing 12 hours 

of education per year. Depending on your local program, accumulating hours can consist 

of attending seminars, workshops, and conferences. It is the responsibility of the Volun-

teers in most programs to keep track of their training activities  

A Volunteer has full editing capabilities of training log items they enter. All training log 

entries must be approved at some level of administration. 

Training Logs - Activating this tab will display a list of Training Log activities that the 

volunteer has completed, both approved and pending. It also displays the YTD (year-to-

date) number of hours spent in training and YTD number miles that the volunteer has 

reported through the training activity log. 

Complete Date shows when the training finished 

Training Topic indicates the subject of the training 

Hours indicates the number of hours expended 

Mileage shows the number of miles driven to and from and training event 

Status shows if the training has been approved or is pending 

Action allows for viewing of additional information 

  



  

9/2/20  23 
 

Training Logs – Create an Entry 
 

Click on Add and the following screen will appear: 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

Important Note: If the Training Topic, Training Format, or Trainer values are not in 

the selection menus, contact the local program director and request an update. 

 

  

Enter the Schedule Date and 

the Complete Date or use the 

calendar icon to select. 

Click on <<Select a Value>> 

and choose a Training Topic 

from the selections. 

Click on <<Select a Value>> 

and choose a Training Format 

from the selections. 

Choose a Trainer from the se-

lections. 

Enter the number of Hours at-

tended. 

Enter the number of Miles 

driven to/from the event per 

your program’s guidelines. 

Enter Notes and click on Cre-

ate. 

 

 

 



  

9/2/20  24 
 

Non-Case Activity – Overview - Create an Entry 
 

 

 

There may be times when a Volunteer performs activities that do not relate to a specific 

case. However, your program will want to keep a record of those activities to show a 

better view of efforts made to support your organization. 

Volunteers may enter and update their respective entries. The Non-Case screen dis-

plays the date of past events, the name of the event, the number of hours, the mileage 

driven, and an action section where the entry may be edited or deleted. 

 

 

 

To add an entry, select the Non-Case tab and click on Add. The following data entry 

screen will appear. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Important Note: If the Activity values are not in the selection menus, contact the local 

program director and request an update. 

Enter the Date of the activity in the 

space provided or use the adjacent 

calendar. 

Choose the Activity from the selec-

tion menu by clicking on <<Select a 

Value>> 

And enter Hours, Mileage and Ex-

penses incurred.  

Notes may be entered in the Notes 

section. Click on Create. 

 



  

9/2/20  25 
 

Calendar - Overview 
 

 

The Calendar Function allows volunteers to view upcoming hearings, training events, 

non-case activity events, and any other important dates to be aware of. 

Some of the calendar entries appear automatically such as upcoming hearings. Once a 

hearing event is created, it will be displayed with the date and time.  

Creating training events or meetings, such as Child and Family Team Meetings can be 

added to the calendar. Staff and supervisors have the option of selecting which individuals 

should attend. 

The calendar can be viewed by agenda, by volunteer, by week or my month and by day. 

Volunteers have update capabilities for events they create or are linked to. 

 

 The calendar can be viewed by agenda, by volunteer, by week or my month and by day. 

 

 

 



  

9/2/20  26 
 

 

 

Calendar – How to Enter an Event 
To create an event on the calendar, double-click on the day of the event. A new screen 

will appear: 

 

Enter the description of the event; adjust the time period if necessary and add any appro-

priate notes in the notes section. 

If the event pertains to a certain case, click on the down arrow in the Case section, and 

your assigned cases will appear to select from. Once the data has been entered, click 

Save. 



  

9/2/20  27 
 

Below is an example of a data entry screen with a new calendar event. 

 

And below is how the event appears on the calendar: 

 

Calendar events can be deleted or modified.  



  

9/2/20  28 
 

New Docs 
 

 

New Docs will show the most recent documents that have been uploaded to a case within 

the past 14 days based on upload date. 

 

 

 

 

  



  

9/2/20  29 
 

Help Function 

 

 

 
 

The Help function will display a list of updates to the Optima system. It is managed by 

the Optima organization and updated periodically. If volunteers need assistance with 

any function or feature within Optima, they are to contact their local program staff di-

rectly. Please do not contact the Optima staff. 

 

  



  

9/2/20  30 
 

Case Information – Overview 
 

Case Information 

Case Information is the section where the basic facts of the case are displayed: the case 

name and number, the county where the case is assigned and the date of the petition. 

This data rarely changes once the case has been created. The Volunteer can only “view” 

this information. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

The Case Information display shows the: 
 Case Number – the number assigned to the specific case 
 Case Name – the name associated with the case 
 County – the county where the case is located 
 Jurisdiction – the jurisdiction of the case – often the County name/number  
 Priority Case? – indicates if the case is a priority 
 Petition Date – the date of the petition  
 Notes – any notes entered when the case was created of interest 
 
The Legal Status section is not generally used 
 
 

 

  



  

9/2/20  31 
 

Case Assignment – Overview  
 

Case Assignments 

The Case Assignments area shows who is assigned to advocate for the child, or chil-

dren. In addition, if the local program has supervisors or other type of advocate, they will 

be listed. The information contains the dates of assignment and other data. The Volunteer 

has “view” permission only. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

The Case Assignments section indicates the name(s) of the Volunteer(s) and/or Su-

pervisor assigned to the case. 

 Name – Name of the individual 
 Type – Indicates the type of individual 
 Supervisor – Indicates if this particular individual has supervisory privileges 
 Assigned – the date the individual was assigned to the case 
 Released – the date the individual was released from the case 
 Reason – the reason the individual was released from the case 

Contact Info – the best phone number and best email address to contact the 
person 

 

  



  

9/2/20  32 
 

Children in Case – Overview  
 

Children in Case 

The Children in Case is where we find all of the details pertaining to each child. Optima 

is “case” based. There are several sub-sections where the Volunteer may update infor-

mation regarding the child.  

 

 

 

 

 

The Children in Case area provides an overview of each child’s general information. 
 
 Name – name of the child 
 AKA/Alias – the alias or “also known as” of the child, such as a nickname 
 Gender – the gender of the child 

Age – the age of the child – the system calculates age based on birthdate and 
the date the information is viewed; a child less than one year old appears as zero 
Close Date – a child’s case may be closed while a sibling’s case remains open 
Volunteer – name of volunteer(s) 
Supervisor – name of supervisor 
Next Hearing – date of the next hearing (may not always show here) 
Action – allows viewing details of the child 

 

  



  

9/2/20  33 
 

Current Placements – Overview  
 

Current Placements 

The Current Placements shows where each child is currently housed. Their placement 

may be with a relative, a foster home, a residential center or other. The address and 

contact information of the placement is available in this section. 

The Volunteer has some limited editing capabilities. Changes in placement can be made, 

however, this is usually done by the administrative staff of the local program. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

The Current Placements section displays an overview of information regarding the 
placement of the child. 
 
 Name – name of the child 
 Placement – name of the person or facility where the child is placed 
 From – beginning date of the placement 
 Reason – reason child was placed 
 With Siblings – indicates if other siblings are placed as well 
 Contact Name – name of person responsible or in authority at placement 
 Contact Info – best phone number and email for contact 
 Action – allows viewing details of the placement 
 

 

 

 

 

 

  



  

9/2/20  34 
 

Family Members – Overview  
 

Family Members 

The Family Members section is where Optima stores information about the family mem-

bers, the mother and father of the child. Sometimes a step-parent is found in this section 

if applicable, or a grandparent. Depending on your local program’s guidelines, often this 

section is reserved only for individuals who are legal parties to the case. On the other 

hand, people who are closely attached to the child may be found here as well. 

Although a Volunteer generally cannot add a family member, several areas can be up-

dated as needed by the Volunteer as shown. Some programs do allow volunteers to cre-

ate Family Members. Check with your local program director for more information. 

 

 

 

 

 
 
Family Members displays an overview of information regarding the key family mem-
bers in the case. 
 
 Name – name of family member 
 AKA – “also known as” – could be a nickname, maiden name, inmate number 
 Relationship – relationship between this individual and the child 
 Active – indicator that person is still active with the case 
 Deceased – indicator that person is deceased 
 Contact Info – best phone number and email for contact 
 Action – allows viewing details of the family member 
 

Note: Some programs all volunteers to enter new family members or edit family member 

information. Check with your local program to see if those features are available to you. 

 

  



  

9/2/20  35 
 

Case Details – Tabs Section – Overview  
 

At the bottom of the display will be a series of what appear to be “tabs” of a file folder. 

 

 

 

Behind each tab you will find information of greater detail. The tabs are: 

Contact Logs – this is the most active area for a Volunteer. All of the Volunteer’s notes 

and activities regarding the case are recorded here.  

Associated Parties – there are often several people who are associated with a case 

other than family member. This section stores data regarding the caseworkers, attorneys, 

counselors, therapists, teachers, clergy, and so forth. 

Wellbeing – Only used in specific programs. 

Documents – each case generally has many documents that are important to the case. 

Where multiple children are involved, the number of documents can grow dramatically. 

This section is where you will find copies of all case documents. 

Petitions and Allegations – this section contains the petition and allegation information 

– it does not contain the actual document(s) – they would be stored in the document area. 

This data provides who the allegations are against. 

Hearings – each court hearing for the case is listed here. Optima maintains a history of 

the hearings and the orders that relate to each one, who attended, etc. 

Placement History – similar to the Placement section, this area provides a complete 

history of placements for each child from the beginning of the case. 

 

  



  

9/2/20  36 
 

Contact Logs - Overview 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Contact Logs displays an overview of each contact log that has been entered regard-
ing the case. 
 
 Name – the person, generally the volunteer, who entered the log 
 Type – type of contact 
 Subject – topic of contact 
 Date – date the contact occurred 
 Hours – number of hours spent  
 Status – indicates if the entry has been approved or is pending 
 Action – allows for editing or deleting 
 

  



  

9/2/20  37 
 

Contact Logs – How to Enter 
 

Contact Logs are created when an event occurs that pertains to the case. This could be 

a visit with the child, the parents, attending a Child and Family Team Meeting, attending 

a court hearing, reading an email, making a phone call, etc. In other words, anything 

that a volunteer does regarding the advocacy of the case should be recorded in a con-

tact log. The log gives the local and state GAL/CASA programs a way of knowing how 

many hours volunteers donate in addition to documenting valuable information about 

the case. 

To enter a contact log, navigate to the Contact Log section within the appropriate case. 

To do this, click the Edit icon to the far right of the case as shown at the Volunteer 

Dashboard. 

 

 

 

 

This action will open a blank Contact Log form ready for data entry. 

 

Another way to open a Contact Log form is to navigate to the tabs section within the 

case and click on Add under the Contact Log label as shown: 

 

 

  



  

9/2/20  38 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

The Notes box is where the case notes are entered. It is recommended to write the 

notes in complete sentences, avoiding abbreviations. The text is not spell-checked, or 

grammar checked. Notes may be entered in Word and then copied/pasted into the box. 

There is a character counter at the bottom of the box to alert the writer when the capac-

ity is near the 5,000-character limit. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Case Number and Case Name will 
automatically appear. 
Activity Date can be typed in or se-
lected from the calendar icon. 
Activity Type is a selection menu – 
click the arrow to see the list of 
choices. 
Subject is a free-form text box to 
uniquely identify the event or activ-
ity. 
Out of Court indicator box is not 
used. 
Contact Type is a selection menu – 
click the arrow to see the list of 
choices. 
Hours - enter the number of hours 
in decimal format. 
Mileage – enter the number of 
miles driven if appropriate. 
Expenses – enter any expenses if 
appropriate. 



  

9/2/20  39 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

To complete the entry of the Contact Log, click Create. The Contact Log is not saved 

until the Create function has taken place. 

 

 

 

If you have a lengthy note to enter, consider typing the note in your word processor and 

saving/editing within a document. When finished, then copy/paste the text into the notes 

box of the contact log. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

The Select box is checked adjacent 
to the name of the individual the 
contact log pertains to; the Party 
Type is reference information on 
the role of the individual. 

The Others Contacted: section al-
lows for entry of three additional in-
dividuals who the contact log per-
tains to or person(s) contacted. The 
Relationship entry defines how the 
person is associated with the case. 



  

9/2/20  40 
 

 

 

The following graphic gives additional information about the various data fields within a 

Contact Log. 

Case Number The case number will appear for verification 

Case Name The case name will appear for verification 

Activity Date 
The actual date of the event; or an arbitrary date used to enter 
multiple activities such as a week’s worth of emails – required 

Activity Type Choose from the selection menu - required 

Subject 
Free-form text to describe the event; a unique label; optional but 
helpful 

Out of Court Not needed; may skip over 

Contact Type Choose from the selection menu - required 

Hours 
Entered in decimals; 15 minutes (.25) is the minimum amount 
30 minutes = .5   60 minutes = 1    75 minutes = 1.25    90 minutes 
= 1.5 - required 

Mileage Optional – whole numbers 

Expenses Optional – dollars and cents 

Notes 
5,000 characters, about 800 words; if note is lengthy, create in 
Word first, spell-check, then copy/paste into note; try to write com-
plete sentences to use for court reports; required 

Cancel 
Pressing Cancel terminates the creation of the note or stops the 
process 

Create Create produces the note and saves it in the case file; required 

Select Pertains 
To 

Check  the name of the person(s) the contact log pertains to; 
names come from the child section, family member section, and 
associated party sections; generally required 

Others Con-
tacted 

Provides space to enter names of other persons contacted not 
listed above; requires entering data in two of the three available 
lines per contact 

First Name  First name of other person  

Last Name Last name of other person 

Relationship Relationship of this person to the case 

 

Note about Hours:  Hours are entered in decimal format. The minimum amount of 

time is .25 which equates to 15 minutes.   Even if the activity is less than 15 minutes, 

the amount of time would still be .25.  The only time that zero hours would be appropri-

ate would be if the event did not consume any time, which would be rare. Please do not 

enter hours less than .25 without speaking to a representative from the local GAL/CASA 

program. 

 



  

9/2/20  41 
 

Associated Parties - Overview 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Associated Parties displays a list of other individuals who are typically non-family mem-
bers. This group consists of caseworkers, attorneys and interested people such as a ther-
apist, landlord, or another service provider. 
 
 Name – name of individual 
 Association – identifies relationship to the overall case 
 Type – category of association 
 Company – organization individual is affiliated with 
 Child – indicates if the associated party relates to the child 
 Family – indicates if the associated party relates to the family 
 Released – indicator the associated party is no longer involved 
 Contact Info – best phone and email address to contact 
 Action – allows for detailed view 
 

 

Note: Some programs all volunteers to enter new associated parties or edit associated 

party information. Check with your local program to see if those features are available to 

you. 

 

  



  

9/2/20  42 
 

Documents - Overview 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Documents displays a list of documents pertaining to the case that have been up-
loaded and stored for reference. 
 
 File Name – name of file that was uploaded 
 Document Date – date the file was created 
 Add Date – the date the document was uploaded 
 Document Type – category of document contents 
 Action – allows for viewing 
 

Documents – How to Add 
 

To add a Document to the case, click on Add 

 

 

 

 

A data selection screen will appear. Select the File Name by clicking on the Choose 

File selection button. You will need to know where the file is located before starting this 

process. It may be on a network drive, a hard drive on a computer, or was scanned and 

saved in a location. 

Then select Document Type from the Select Type menu and modify the Upload Date 

if necessary. Then click on Save. 



  

9/2/20  43 
 

 

You may upload multiple documents at the same time. However, they must be the 

same document type, and for the same case.  To upload multiple documents, press 

and hold the Ctrl key while selecting documents from the source file. The size limitation 

remains the same for each document. 

 

Document Size - Important Note 
 

The size of a document, in terms of “bytes” is very important. At the present time, Optima 

can accept about 5 megabytes of data.  Or in terms of kilobytes, 7,000. This equates to 

around 30-35 pages of typed materials. If graphics are included, the number of pages 

may need to be smaller. 

If you are scanning a very large file, separating it into two, perhaps three, separate “doc-

uments” should work. You would then re-name them as “part-1” or something similar such 

as “page 1-28” and “page 29-47” etc. then upload them individually. Consider lowering 

the resolution on your scanner, if possible, to 200 dpi. Also, set your scanner to B&W 

(black and white) and NOT color. 

  



  

9/2/20  44 
 

If you happen to attempt to upload a document that’s larger the 5,000 KB (5 megabytes) 

you will receive this error message: 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Remember that a document with graphics typically will be much larger than a document 

that contains only text. 

 

 

 

  



  

9/2/20  45 
 

Petitions and Allegations - Overview 
  

 

 

 
The Petition and Allegations section shows each petition per child as relates to the 
case. 
 Petition No. – the court-assigned number (cause number) 
 Name – name of the child on the petition 
 Petition Date – date the petition was filed 
 Petition End Date – date the petition ended 
 Type – category of petition 
 Action – allows additional viewing of details 
 

  



  

9/2/20  46 
 

Hearings - Overview 
 
 
 
 
Hearings displays an overview of all hearings related to the case. 
 
 Date – date of the hearing 
 Time – beginning time of the hearing 
 Report Due – due date of the volunteer’s report 
 Location – location of hearing 
 Hearing Type – category of hearing 
 Judge – name of presiding official 
 Status – refers to current condition or progress of the hearing 
 Action – allows for additional review 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  



  

9/2/20  47 
 

Placement History - Overview 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
The Placements History section displays an overview of information regarding the his-
tory of placements of the child. 
 
 Name – name of the child 
 Placement – name of the person or facility where the child is placed 
 From – beginning date of the placement 

To – ending date of the placement 
 Reason – reason child was placed or removed 
 With Siblings – indicates if other siblings are placed as well 
 Contact Name – name of person responsible or in authority at placement 
 Contact Info – best phone number and email for contact 
 Action – allows viewing details of the placement 

  



  

9/2/20  48 
 

Child Details – Closer View 
 

Details of each child can be viewed as shown below. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

The child record also contains several tabs with additional information within. Those 

tabs are: 

 

 

 



  

9/2/20  49 
 

Languages: Indicates the primary and other languages pertaining to the child. Addi-

tional languages may be added as necessary. 

 

 

 

 

 

Disabilities: Indicates disabilities pertaining to the child. Additional disability identifiers 

may be added as needed. 

 

 

 

 

Schools: This section contains pertinent information regarding the school(s) the child 

attends or has attended. Volunteers can add or make changes if needed. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Social Media: This section allows tracking of the child’s social media account name 

and which Social Media accounts are active. 

 

 

 



  

9/2/20  50 
 

Eligibility: Indicates special coding typically used by the local program to identify chil-

dren enrolled in certain programs. View status only – cannot edit. 

 

 

 

 

Placements: Shows the history of the child’s placement since the case was opened. 

View status only – cannot edit. 

 

 

 

 

Hearings: Displays a high-level view of the hearings associated with the child. For a 

complete list of hearings, volunteers should navigate to the Case Details Hearings tab. 

This is a view only section – editing is not available. 

 

 

Services: Indicates a list of court-ordered services for the child and/or family member. 

 

 

Permanent Plan: This section shows the permanent plan(s) of the child to-date. This is 

a view only section. 

 

 

Closing Information: Displays information regarding case closure of the child only. 

 

 

 

 

 



  

9/2/20  51 
 

Child Placement – Closer View 
 

The Placement location details can be viewed as shown below: 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  



  

9/2/20  52 
 

Petitions and Allegations – Closer View 
 

The details of the Petition are shown below: 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Beneath the Petition is the Allegation section. To view the details, lick on the View ac-

tion icon and the following screen will appear. 

 

 

 

 
 

There will be a separate listing of each Petition to which the child is attached. In addi-

tion, there will be separate listings of Allegations to which the child is attached. It is 

possible to have multiple petitions (JT, JD, GU, AD, etc.) as well as multiple Allega-

tions against one or more individuals. 

 

  



  

9/2/20  53 
 

Hearings – Closer View 

 
A Hearing contains several sub-sections. To view Hearing details, select the View icon. 

 

 

 

 

The Hearing details screen appears as shown: 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

The Hearing Details screen shows: 
 
The Hearing Date and Hearing Time 
 
A Docket Number 
 
The Volunteer’s Report Due date 
 
The Location of the Hearing 
 
The current Hearing Status 
 
The name of the presiding Judge 
 
Dates when the Order was Filed and 
Received 
 
Any Notes pertinent to the Hearing 
 
 
 
 
 
The Hearing Type and Outcomes are 
indicated 



  

9/2/20  54 
 

Additional Hearings details are shown by section: 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

The Hearing Participants section displays the Child and Family Member for whom the 

hearing is/was ordered. This is not where the actual participation in a hearing is tracked.  

The Volunteer input section shows indicators – the Volunteer’s Name, if the Volunteer 

is Excused from attending, if a Report is required, if the Volunteer’s recommendations 

are accepted or rejected, and an indicator if recommendations are Negotiated. 

The Court Ordered Services lists the services pertaining to both a Child and Family 

member that have been ordered by the court. Specified and Completion Dates are 

shown. 

 

 

 

 



  

9/2/20  55 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

The Visitation section displays the type of visitation for a specific child that was ordered 

by the court along with Specified and Actual Frequency parameters. 

The Permanent Plan lists each child and the associated Plan Type. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



  

9/2/20  56 
 

Optima GO - Overview 
 

Optima GO is the mobile device version of Optima. It is not an “app” in the sense that it 

is not an application that’s downloaded to a device. Rather is it the Optima case man-

agement system reconfigured to fit within the confines of mobile devices so that basic 

functionality and viewing remain essentially the same as the personal computer version. 

 

Optima GO - Log On to Optima – Using a Mobile Device 
 

Open a browser (Safari, Firefox, etc.) and type in the URL / web address of  your pro-

gram: 

Example: 

https://in-adams.evintosolutions.com 

 

The graphic below shows signing on to the “training” Optima database. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



  

9/2/20  57 
 

After you have reached your program’s Optima site, you may wish to SAVE the location 

as a BOOKMARK or as a FAVORITE on your device.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Type a name in your bookmarks of favorites that meaningful in finding the Optima icon. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Type your Username and Password as shown and 

touch Login. This will initiate the mobile device version 

of Optima.  

To go to the full Optima website, touch Go to Desktop 

Site. 



  

9/2/20  58 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Optima GO opens with the current week’s 

calendar of events. This could include hear-

ings or other events that have been added to 

the calendar. The dots underneath the days 

indicate an event. Touch the number and the 

event will display. 

Below is an example of an expanded calen-

dar event. 

To proceed to the list of assigned cases, click 

My Cases. 

 

 

 

This screen will display the list of cases. To 

open a case, touch the case number. 



  

9/2/20  59 
 

Optima GO – Main Screen 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Optima GO - View Notes 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

This is an example of the Main Screen for 

a case. → 

Any word or words that are highlighted in 

bright blue are active links to more infor-

mation about the case. 

For example, touch “View Notes” – and the 

screen will show approved contact log 

notes for the case. 

 

This display lists all of the components 

of this particular contact log.  

To view additional lines of the “Notes” 

box, touch the body of the text and 

swipe up. 

 



  

9/2/20  60 
 

Optima GO – View Children 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Optima GO – View Associated Parties 

 

Optima GO – View Documents 

 

Optima GO - View Hearings and Notes 

 

 

 

 

 

 

       

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

To view details of the various compo-

nents, such as Children, Associated 

Parties, Documents, and Hearings and 

Notes, touch the word View under the 

heading.--> 

D 

D 

D 

D 

D 

In the View Children win-

dow, information regarding the 

children’s placement and fam-

ily members can be displayed 

by touching View. 

 



  

9/2/20  61 
 

Optima GO – View Placement Facility 

Optima GO – View Family Members 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

The View Placement Facility 

screen shows the details of the 

placement location.--> 

The Family Member screen shows 

basic information of a family member – 

clicking on View will expand the screen 

for more details. 



  

9/2/20  62 
 

Optima GO – Associated Party Details 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Touching the phone number will initiate a phone 

call to the number shown. 

 
Touching the email address will initiate an 

email to the person. 

 



  

9/2/20  63 
 

Optima GO – Hearing Details 

 

Below are examples of the Hearing Details screen views. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



  

9/2/20  64 
 

Optima GO – Contact Log – Adding 

 

The first item to enter is the Activity Date – this is the date the event occurred. Touch 

the Activity Date and a pop-up selection appears at the bottom of the screen. Dates that 

are entered through Optima GO appear as a wheel – use a finger to swipe up or down 

to change the month, day or year. The red asterisk * indicates a required field. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



  

9/2/20  65 
 

Enter the Activity Type by touching the triangle to the right of the Activity Type text as 

shown. A selection wheel will appear at the bottom of the screen. When the correct ac-

tivity is selected, touch Done. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



  

9/2/20  66 
 

Enter the Contact Type by touching the triangle to the right of the Contact Type text as 

shown. A selection wheel will appear at the bottom of the screen. When the correct type 

is selected, touch Done. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



  

9/2/20  67 
 

Enter the number of hours, mileage and/or expenses as shown. Note – hours are en-

tered in decimals with .25 as the minimum amount. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

The Notes section is where the 

log notes of the event are en-

tered. A sample is shown to the 

left.  

 



  

9/2/20  68 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

If others were contacted, enter their name(s) as shown below 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Select the person(s) the contact log 

pertains to by sliding the selection 

button to the right – the selection 

button will change to a bright blue to 

show it has been selected. → 



  

9/2/20  69 
 

INDEX 

About this User Guide, 5 
Address Book, 17 
Associated Parties - Details, 41 
Auto Logoff, 14 
Calendar – How to Enter an Event, 26 
Calendar - Overview, 25 
Case Assignment – Overview, 31 
Case Details – Tabs Section – 

Overview, 35 
Case Information – Overview, 30 
Child Details – Closer View, 48 
Child Placement – Closer View, 51 
Children in Case – Overview, 32 
Compatible Operating Systems and 

Browsers, 5 
Contact Logs - Details, 36 
Contact Logs – How to Enter, 37 
Contents, 3 
Copyright Information, 1 
Current Placements – Overview, 33 
Document Size - Important Note, 43 
Documents - Details, 42 
Documents – How to Add, 42 
Emergency Contacts, 20, 21 
Family Members – Overview, 34 
Graphics and Icons, 15 
Hearings – Closer View, 53 
Hearings - Overview, 46 
Help Function, 29 
How to Log On to Optima – Using a 

Mobile Device, 56 
Log Off, 13 
Log On to Optima, 6 
New Docs, 28 

Non-Case Activity – Overview - Create 
an Entry, 24 

Optima GO – Associated Party Details, 
62 

Optima GO – Contact Log – Adding, 64 
Optima GO – Hearing Details, 63 
Optima GO – Main Screen, 59 
Optima GO - Overview, 56 
Optima GO – View Associated Parties, 

60 
Optima GO – View Children, 60 
Optima GO – View Documents, 60 
Optima GO – View Family Members, 61 
Optima GO - View Notes, 59 
Optima GO – View Placement Facility, 

61 
Optima Go -View Hearings and Notes, 

60 
Overview and Acknowledgments, 2 
Personal Information, 18 
Petitions and Allegations – Closer View, 

52 
Petitions and Allegations - Overview, 45 
Placement History - Overview, 47 
Screen Advancing, 15 
Security, 13 
System Requirements – and 

Environment, 5 
Training Logs – Create an Entry, 23 
Training Logs - Overview, 22 
User Passwords, 9 
Volunteers Dashboard, 16 
Welcome to Optima, 5 

 


